

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 1:21-cv-00796-RP

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Index of Authorities iii

Introduction..... 1

Standard..... 2

Argument 2

 I. There Is No Justiciable Controversy between the Federal Government and Texas 2

 II. The Federal Government Cannot Obtain Relief against State Courts, Much Less Private
 Individuals 4

 A. This Court Cannot Enjoin Private Non-Parties 5

 B. This Court Cannot Enjoin Texas Courts..... 8

 III. The Federal Government Is Not Injured..... 15

 A. The Federal Government Lacks *Parens Patriae* Standing..... 15

 B. The Federal Government Lacks a Sovereign Injury 17

 IV. The Federal Government Lacks a Cause of Action..... 19

 A. There Is No Constitutional or Statutory Cause of Action 20

 B. There Is No Common-Law or Equitable Cause of Action 21

 C. Congress Has Displaced Any Cause of Action..... 27

Conclusion 30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 488 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....	17
<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930) (Hand, J.).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	27, 29
<i>Alexander v. Trump</i> , 753 F. App'x 201 (5th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)	20
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	20, 24
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Audler v. CBC Innovis Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Bauer v. Texas</i> , 341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8, 9
<i>Bethell v. Peace</i> , 441 F.2d 495 (5th Cir. 1971).....	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 884 (2014).....	16
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	24

Cavett v. Ellis,
578 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1978).....12

Cell Sci. Sys. Corp. v. Louisiana Health Serv.,
804 F. App'x 260 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)2

Chase Nat. Bank v. City of Norwalk,
291 U.S. 431 (1934).....8

City of Georgetown v. Alexandria Canal Co.,
37 U.S. 91 (1838).....25

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....9

Clark v. State of Wash.,
366 F.2d 678 (9th Cir. 1966).....13

Clark v. Valeo,
559 F.2d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1977) (Tamm, J., concurring).....18

Committee on the Judiciary of the U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn,
973 F.3d 121 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 31, 2020), *vacated*, No. 19-5331 (D.C. Cir. July 13,
2021).....23

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.,
543 U.S. 157 (2004).....27

Cranor v. 5 Star Nutrition, L.L.C.,
998 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 2021).....26

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....20

In re Debs,
158 U.S. 564 (1895).....*passim*

Denver & R.G.R. Co. v. United States,
241 F. 614 (8th Cir. 1917).....20

Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB,
440 U.S. 301 (1979).....6

Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson,
803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015).....23

Dist. 28, United Mine Workers of Am., Inc. v. Wellmore Coal Corp.,
609 F.2d 1083 (4th Cir. 1979)8

Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks,
436 U.S. 149 (1978)..... 8

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack,
No. 21-20279, 2021 WL 2887861 (5th Cir. July 9, 2021)..... 24, 25

In re Gee,
941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 13

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)..... 16

Gras v. Stevens,
415 F. Supp. 1148 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) (Friendly, J.)8, 10

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985)..... 24

Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz,
969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020) (Oldham, J., concurring) 21, 29

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... 12, 13, 23

Haggard v. State of Tenn.,
421 F.2d 1384 (6th Cir. 1970) 13

Hearth, Inc. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
617 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1980) (per curiam)..... 20

Henry v. First Nat’l Bank of Clarksdale,
444 F.2d 1300 (5th Cir. 1971) 8, 9, 14

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)..... 20, 29

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013)..... 6

Hu v. Huey,
325 F. App’x 436 (7th Cir. 2009) (per curiam) 8

Int’l Controls & Measurements Corp. v. Watsco, Inc.,
853 F. Supp. 585 (N.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 7

Jinks v. Richland County,
538 U.S. 456 (2003)..... 19

Jones v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 No. 5-14-cv-943, 2015 WL 12734177 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2015).....21

Justice Network Inc. v. Craighead County,
 931 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2019).....10

In re Justices of Supreme Court of Puerto Rico,
 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982) (Breyer, J.)9

Lake Shore Asset Mgmt. Ltd. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
 511 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2007) (Easterbrook, J.)6

Lamar v. 118th Judicial Dist. Court,
 440 F.2d 383 (5th Cir. 1971) (per curiam).....13

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....27

Londono-Rivera v. Virginia,
 155 F. Supp. 2d 551 (E.D. Va. 2001)13

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.,
 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....8

Machete Prods., L.L.C. v. Page,
 809 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2015).....2

Mayor, Aldermen & Commonalty of City of New York v. Miln,
 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 102 (1837).....16

Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit Corp.,
 613 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1980).....2

Mendez v. Heller,
 380 F. Supp. 985 (E.D.N.Y. 1974), *aff’d*, 530 F.2d 437 (2d Cir.1976)10

Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,
 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 24, 25

Middlebrooks v. Thirteenth Judicial Dist. Circuit Ct.,
 323 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1963) (per curiam).....13

Milligan, Tr. for Westech Capital Corp. v. Salamone,
 No. 1:18-cv-327-RP, 2019 WL 1208999 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2019).....6

Moye v. Clerk, DeKalb County Superior Court,
 474 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1973) (per curiam).....13

Muskrat v. United States,
219 U.S. 346 (1911).....*passim*

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 1

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 4

Novedea Sys., Inc. v. Colaberry, Inc.,
No. 6:20-cv-180, 2020 WL 9211073 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2020).....21

Okpalobi v. Foster,
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)4, 23

Paisey v. Vitale In & For Broward County,
807 F.2d 889 (11th Cir. 1986) 9, 10, 14

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... 15

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973)..... 14, 30

Pulliam v. Allen,
466 U.S. 522 (1984).....9, 10, 12, 13

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 4

Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB,
324 U.S. 9 (1945).....7, 11

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
487 U.S. 412 (1988).....24

Scott v. Donald,
165 U.S. 107 (1897).....5, 6

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 14, 30

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... 14, 15

Siler v. Storey,
587 F. Supp. 986 (N.D. Tex. 1984) 13

Slotnick v. Garfinkle,
632 F.2d 163 (1st Cir. 1980) 8

Spagnola v. Mathis,
859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (en banc)..... 24

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 4

Stevens v. Frick,
372 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1967)..... 8

Swearingen v. Keller,
No. 1:16-cv-1181-LY, ECF 18 (W.D. Tex. July 7, 2017)..... 13

Texas v. Department of Labor,
929 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 7

Texas v. Florida,
306 U.S. 398 (1939)..... 20

Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,
367 F. Supp.3d 596 (W.D. Tex. 2019) 21

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 4

United States v. California,
507 U.S. 746 (1993)..... 22, 23

United States v. California,
655 F.2d 914 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 19

United States v. City of Jackson,
318 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1963)..... 14, 27

United States v. City of Jackson,
320 F.2d 870 (5th Cir. 1963)..... 27

United States v. City of Philadelphia,
644 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 20, 22, 27, 28

United States v. County Sch. Bd. of Prince George County,
221 F. Supp. 93 (E.D. Va. 1963)..... 22

United States v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.,
460 F.2d 17 (9th Cir. 1972)..... 22

United States v. Madison County Board of Education,
326 F.2d 237 (5th Cir. 1964)..... 21, 22

United States v. Mattson,
600 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1979) 27, 28

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 19

United States v. Raines,
362 U.S. 17 (1960)..... 30

United States v. Solomon,
563 F.2d 1121 (4th Cir. 1977) 18, 26

United Steelworkers of Am. v. United States,
80 S. Ct. 177 (1959) (Frankfurter, J., concurring)..... 26

Webster v. Fall,
266 U.S. 507 (1925)..... 27

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
No. 21-50792, 2021 WL 4128951 (5th Cir. Sept. 10, 2021)..... *passim*

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 28

Wyandotte Transportation Co. v. United States,
389 U.S. 191 (1967)..... 26

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... *passim*

Ex parte Young,
290 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 24

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc,
395 U.S. 100 (1969)..... 5, 6

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) *passim*

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 5

18 U.S.C.:

§§ 241–4228

§ 248(c)(2)(A).....1, 29

§ 248(c)(3)(A).....16

§ 1531(a)19

42 U.S.C.:

§ 1983.....*passim*

§ 2000a-5(a).....29

§ 2000b(a)1, 30

§ 2000c-6(a).....1, 30

§ 2000e-5(f)(1)29

§ 2000h-2.....29

52 U.S.C.:

§ 10101(c)29

§ 10308(d).....29

§ 10504.....29

§ 10701(a)(1)1, 28

§ 20510.....29

Civil Rights Act of 1871 § 112

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:

§ 104.001.....7

§ 104.004.....7

Tex. Gov’t Code § 402.045.....7

Tex. Health & Safety Code:

§ 171.205.....16

§ 171.207(a)25

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

12(b)(1)2

12(b)(6)2

656

65(d)7

65(d)(1)5

65(d)(2) 5, 6, 11

1 John Norton Pomeroy, Jr., *A Treatise on Equitable Remedies* at 586 § 330 (1905),
[https://www.google.com/
 books/edition/A_Treatise_on_Equitable_Remedies/CZpDAQAAMAAJ?hl](https://www.google.com/books/edition/A_Treatise_on_Equitable_Remedies/CZpDAQAAMAAJ?hl).....19

2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence at 166 § 575 (1836), available at [https://www.google.com/books/edition/Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as/u7E-kNzfCgC?hl](https://www.google.com/books/edition/Commentaries_on_Equity_Jurisprudence_as/u7E-kNzfCgC?hl) 12

John Harrison, *Ex Parte Young*, 60 Stan. L. Rev. 989, 999 (2008)..... 25

Letter from Alexander J. Dallas, the first reporter of Supreme Court decisions, to Thomas Jefferson (Feb. 13, 1805), transcript available at <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/99-01-02-1147> and scanned image available at https://www.loc.gov/resource/mtj1.032_0499_0502/ 14

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 14 (1958)..... 6

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5..... 16, 20, 28

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI..... 29

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 20

U.S. Const. art. VII..... 17
